material to our results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2003.

Adoption of SFAS No. 143 — Accounting for Asset Retirement Obligations

   Upon our adoption of SFAS No. 143, Accounting for Asset Retirement Obligations, we recorded approximately $101 million, including tax benefit, or
$0.17 per diluted share, in the first quarter of 2003 as a charge to cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles. Substantially all of this charge was related
to changes in accounting for landfill final capping, closure and post-closure costs. The application of SFAS No. 143 reduced income before cumulative effect of
changes in accounting principles for the year ended December 31, 2003 by approximately $28 million, net of tax benefit, or $0.05 per diluted share. The
following table summarizes the balance sheet impact of our initial adoption of SFAS No. 143 and our landfill and environmental remediation liabilities as of
January 1, 2002 computed on a pro forma basis as if the provisions of SFAS No. 143 had been applied during all periods affected (in millions):

Pro Forma

Balance at Balance at Balance at
December 31, January 1, January 1,

2002 Change 2003 2002(a)

Landfill assets  $ 8,607  $ 257  $ 8,864  $ 8,409
Accumulated landfill airspace amortization   (3,539)   (161)   (3,700)   (3,330)

Net landfill assets  $ 5,068  $ 96  $ 5,164  $ 5,079

Current landfill liabilities  $ 49  $ 67  $ 116  $ 111
Current environmental remediation liabilities   65   —   65   66

 Current landfill and environmental remediation liabilities   114   67   181   177

Long-term landfill liabilities   606   199   805   748
Long-term environmental remediation liabilities   278   —   278   255

 Long-term landfill and environmental remediation liabilities   884   199   1,083   1,003

Total landfill and environmental remediation liabilities  $ 998  $ 266  $ 1,264  $ 1,180

(a) The pro forma computations have been performed based on assumptions and interest rates at January 1, 2003, the date of adoption of SFAS No. 143.

   See further discussion related to the impact of our adoption of SFAS No. 143 on our accounting policies under Landfill Accounting within this Note.

Cash and cash equivalents

   Cash and cash equivalents consist primarily of cash on deposit, certificates of deposit, money market accounts, and investment grade commercial paper
purchased with original maturities of three months or less.

53

WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC.